

No. 21-0463

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE LUCKYGUNNER, LLC, RED STAG FULFILLMENT, LLC,
MOLLENHOUR GROSS, LLC, JORDAN MOLLENHOUR, AND
DUSTIN GROSS,

Relators

Original Mandamus Proceeding from
County Court at Law No. 3 at Galveston County, Texas
Cause No. CV-0081158, Hon. Jack Ewing

Merits Brief of the Real Parties in Interest

THE LAW FIRM OF ALTON C. TODD
Alton C. Todd
State Bar No. 20092000
Seth Mitchell Park
State Bar No. 24102325
312 S. Friendswood Drive
Friendswood, Texas 77546
Phone: 281-992-8633
Fax: 281-648-8633
alton@actlaw.com
seth@actlaw.com

MARTINEZ & MCGUIRE PLLC
Clint E. McGuire
State Bar No. 24013139
17227 Mercury Dr., Ste. B
Houston, Texas 77546
Phone: 281-286-9100
Fax: 281-286-9105
Clint@mmtriallawyers.com

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest

(Additional counsel listed inside)

APFFEL LEGAL, PLLC
Darrell A. Apffel
State Bar No. 01276600
D. Blake Apffel
State Bar No. 24081911
104 Moody Ave. (21st)
Galveston, Texas 77550
P.O. Box 1078
Galveston, TX 77553
Phone: 409-744-3597
Fax: 281-612 9992
Darrell@apffellegal.com
Blake@apffellegal.com

SOUTHERLAND LAW FIRM
J. Alfred Southerland
State Bar No. 18860050
4141 Southwest Freeway, Ste. 300
Houston, Texas 77027
Phone: 281-928-4932
Fax: 713-228-8507
alf@southerlandlawfirm.com

TYLKA LAW CENTER, P.C.
Lawrence M. Tylka
State Bar No. 20359800
Tyler J. Tylka
State Bar No. 24093287
1104 East Main
League City, Texas 77573
Phone: 281-557-1500
Fax: 281-557-1510
legal@tylkalawcenter.com

EVERYTOWN LAW
Alla Lefkowitz*
Andrew Nellis*
P.O. Box 14780
Washington, DC 20044
Phone: 202-545-3257 ext. 1007
Fax: 917-410-6932
alefkowitz@everytown.org
anellis@everytown.org

EVERYTOWN LAW
Molly Thomas-Jensen*
Krystan Hitchcock*
450 Lexington Ave
P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10017
Phone: 646-324-8226
Fax: 917-410-6932
mthomasjensen@everytown.org
khitchcock@everytown.org

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

THE CHANDLER LAW FIRM, L.L.P.
Sherry Scott Chandler
State Bar No. 17915750
Lewis M. Chandler
State Bar No. 24036350
4141 Southwest Freeway, Ste. 300
Houston, Texas 77027
Phone: 713-228-8508
Fax: 713-228-8507
sherry@chandlerlawllp.com
lewis@chandlerlawllp.com

LAW OFFICES OF MARTIN J. SIEGEL
Martin J. Siegel
State Bar No. 18342125
2222 Dunstan
Houston, Texas 77005
Phone: 281-772-4568
martin@siegelfirm.com

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	VI
RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	X
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. THE SANTA FE SHOOTING.....	3
B. RELATORS’ ROLE IN CAUSING THE SANTA FE SHOOTING	5
C. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
A. THE PETITIONS SATISFY THE PLEADING STANDARD EMBODIED IN RULE 91A.	14
B. PLCAA DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.	18
i. Statutory Background.....	18
ii. Four of the Five Relators Are Not Covered by PLCAA Because They Are Not Sellers of Ammunition.....	23
iii. PLCAA Does Not Bar Any of Plaintiffs’ Claims Because Relators Knowingly Violated, and Conspired to Violate, the Youth Handgun Safety Act.	33
iv. Because PLCAA Does Not Bar Any of Plaintiffs’ Claims, Mandamus Relief Is Not Warranted.....	52
C. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE SUPPORTED BY TEXAS COMMON LAW.	53
PRAYER	61

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agar Corp., Inc. v. Electro Circuits Int’l, LLC</i> , 580 S.W.3d 136 (Tex. 2019)	53
<i>Alex Sheshunoff Mgmt. Servs., L.P. v. Johnson</i> , 209 S.W.3d 644 (Tex. 2006)	47
<i>Allen v. Wal-Mart Stores, LLC</i> , No. H-16-1428, 2017 WL 978702 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2017)	55–56
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2008).....	17
<i>Bannerman v. Mt. State Pawn, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-46, 2010 WL 9103469 (N.D.W. Va. Nov. 5, 2010)	20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	17
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 787 S.W.2d 954 (Tex. 1990)	52–53
<i>Brown v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 976 F. Supp. 729 (W.D. Tenn. 1997)	60
<i>Bryant v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 786 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1990)	54
<i>Bryant-Bush v. Shawnee Gun Shop, Inc.</i> , No. 09-00397-CV-W-REL, 2011 WL 13177539 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 29, 2011)	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	47
<i>Chaney v. Dreyfus Serv. Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2010)	38, 45
<i>Chapman v. Oshman’s Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 792 S.W.2d 785 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1990)	59
<i>City of Dallas v. Sanchez</i> , 494 S.W.3d 722 (Tex. 2016).....	15
<i>Coker v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 642 So. 2d 774 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994).....	60
<i>Corporan v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP</i> , No. 16-2305-JWL, 2016 WL 2881341 (D. Kan. July 18, 2016).....	20, 21

<i>Cowart v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 20 S.W.3d 779 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2000) ...	59–60
<i>Crown v. Raymond</i> , 159 Ariz. 87, 90 (Ct. App. 1988).....	60
<i>Dairyland Cty. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Roman</i> , 498 S.W.2d 154 (Tex. 1973)	41
<i>Delana v. CED Sales, Inc.</i> , 486 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. 2016)	20, 28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	28
<i>Doe v. MySpace Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	56
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 843 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	56
<i>First United Pentecostal Church of Beaumont v. Parker</i> , 514 S.W.3d 214 (Tex. 2017).....	16
<i>Glob.-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011)	39, 45
<i>Hogan v. Zoanni</i> , 627 S.W.3d 163 (Tex. 2021)	33
<i>Holder v. Bowman</i> , No. 07-00-0126-CV, 2001 WL 62596 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Jan. 25, 2001)	59
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>In re Acad., Ltd.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 19 (Tex. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estate of Kim</i> , 295 P.3d 380 (Alaska 2013).....	20
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re LuckyGunner LLC</i> , No. 14-21-00194-CV, slip op. (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 12, 2021).....	10–11
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004)	13, 53
<i>King v. Klocek</i> , 187 A.D.3d 1614 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020)	20
<i>Massey v. Armco Steel Co.</i> , 652 S.W.2d 932 (Tex. 1983)	53
<i>Nixon v. Mr. Prop. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 690 S.W.2d 546 (Tex. 1985)	55, 57
<i>Olson v. Ratzel</i> , 89 Wis. 2d 227, 244 (Ct. App. 1979)	60
<i>Pavlidis v. Niles Gun Show</i> , 93 Ohio App. 3d 46 (1994).....	60

<i>Phan Son Van v. Pena</i> , 990 S.W.2d 751 (Tex. 1999)	57
<i>Phillips v. Lucky Gunner, LLC</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (D. Colo. 2015)	50, 51
<i>Smith & Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary</i> , 875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)	20
<i>Stanfield v. Neubaum</i> , 494 S.W.3d 90 (Tex. 2016)	14, 60
<i>Sw. Key Program v. Gil-Perez</i> , 81 S.W.3d 269 (Tex. 2002)	57
<i>Tex. D.O.T. v. Lara</i> , 625 S.W.3d 46 (Tex. 2021)	12, 17
<i>Tisdale v. Pagourtzis</i> , No. 3:20-cv-140, 2020 WL 7170491 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2020)	10, 13, 22, 54
<i>Travis v. City of Mesquite</i> , 830 S.W.2d 94 (Tex. 1992)	14, 55
<i>United States v. Branch</i> , 91 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>United States v. Brenner</i> , 481 F. App'x 124 (5th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 354 F. App'x 216 (5th Cir. 2009)	37
<i>United States v. Carney</i> , 387 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2004)	44
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 917 F.2d 1370 (5th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>United States v. Lara-Velasquez</i> , 919 F.2d 946 (5th Cir. 1990)	39–40
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 966 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Loney</i> , 959 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1992)	36
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Loya</i> , 777 F.2d 973 (5th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>United States v. Oti</i> , 872 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 979 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1992)	22, 36
<i>Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. McKenzie</i> , 578 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2019)	57
<i>Wal-Mart v. Tamez</i> , 960 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1998)	22–23, 53–54

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 163741
15 U.S.C. § 790127
15 U.S.C. § 790218
15 U.S.C. § 7903*passim*
18 U.S.C. § 37122, 34
18 U.S.C. § 92121, 26–27
18 U.S.C. § 922(b).....7
18 U.S.C. § 922(x).....*passim*

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 103-389 (1993)57–58

Rules

Tex. R. Civ. P. 91a.114, 15

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 14 (Am. L. Inst. 1981)41
